table may change depending on a number of factors,
including the outcome of operational and
development activities, regulatory developments and
market and general economic conditions. In light of
this, the Board reserves the right to alter the way the
funds are applied.

2. The Board is satisfied that upon completion of the
Cash Offers, the Company will have sufficient funds
available from the proceeds of the Offers and its
operations and sufficient working capital to fulfil the
purposes of the Offers and carry out its stated business
objectives as outlined in Section 8.7. of the Prospectus.

3. The use of further debt or equity funding will be
considered by the Board where it is appropriate to
accelerate a specific project or strategy.

4. $2.0m deferred and up to $7.0m contingent liability
payable to Domain Group in staged payments by 30
September 2021, subject to MyDesktop client
retention.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

PRIVATE AND
CONFIDENTIAL 2222

Shareholding Structure

Shares held immediately
prior to the Offers on a

post Consolidation basis
Shares held following Completion

of the Offers

Holder
Shares
(000s) %

Shares
(000s) %

Simon Baker1
3,924 33.7% 10,419 8.6%

Other Directors and Senior
Management1 1,431 12.3% 30,619 25.2%

Other Existing Shareholders
6,305 54.0% 6,305 5.2%

To be issued pursuant to the
RECRM Sellers under the RECRM
Consideration Offer

31,562 26.0%

To be issued to new investors
pursuant to the Cash Offers 42,400 35.0%

Total 11,660 100% 121,304 100%

Notes:
1 Includes shares issued under the Conversion Offer but does not take into account shares that Directors
and senior management may subscribe for under the Cash Offers

Board and senior management will hold 33.8%

Shares issued under the Cash Offers represent 35.0%

Free float  on completion  39%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

PRIVATE AND
CONFIDENTIAL 2323

Escrow Conditions

The table on the left shows the Shareholders
or classes of Shareholders have entered into
ASX mandatory escrow agreements and
voluntary escrow agreements, or, if applicable,
will be given restriction notices, in relation to a

[…]

Purchase of intangibles (268) (137) (57)
Loans (to) / from related parties 2 (2,371) (623) (2,488)
Cash flows from investing activities (2,640) (759) (2,557)

Net cash flow from operating & investing activities (1,595) (992) 274

Notes:

1. On the basis that , historically for the periods FY18 , FY 19 and FY 20 (July 2019 until March 2020), Commerce Australia was operated as a
division of Domain, payments to suppliers and employees included payment of management and other expenses by Commerce Australia to
Domain in relation to operating expenses that were paid by Domain on behalf of Commerce Australia and then on-charged to Commerce
Australia at cost..

2. Relates to intra-group transactions which includes transfers of funds between Commerce Australia and Domain.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

PRIVATE AND
CONFIDENTIAL 29

Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2020

A$ '000's

Company’s
Statutory Historical
Balance Sheet 30-

June-2020

Real Estate CRM Pro-
Forma Historical

Balance Sheet 30-
June-2020

Conversion of
KMP Accrued
Entitlements

Impact of the
reverse asset
acquisition

Consolidation Impact of Offer

Pro-Forma
Historical Balance

Sheet 30-June-
2020

Notes 1 2 3 4
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 369 2,475 - - - 9,471 12,315
Trade and other
receivables 305 351 - - - - 656

Prepayments 41 - - - - - 41
Total current assets 715 2,826 - - - 9,471 13,012
Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 3 18 - - - - 21
Deferred tax assets - 558 - - - - 558
Investments - - - 2,800 (2,800) - -
Intangible assets 278 23,133 - - 3,721 - 27,132
Total non-current assets 281 23,709 - 2,800 921 - 27,711

Total assets 996 26,535 - 2,800 921 9,471 40,723
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,853 1,035 (499) - - - 2,389
Provisions 64 168 - - - - 232
Current Tax Liabilities - 146 - - - - 146
Vendor Payables - 6,000 - - - - 6,000
Total current liabilities 1,917 7,349 (499) - - - 8,767

Non-current liabilities
Provisions - 111 - - - - 111
Deferred tax liability - 33 - - - - 33
Vendor Payables - 3,000 - - - - 3,000
Total non-current liabilities - 3,144 - - - - 3,144

Total liabilities 1,917 10,493 (499) - - - 11,911

Net assets (921) 16,042 499 2,800 921 9,471 28,812
Equity .
Issued capital 13,842 16,159 499 2,800 (13,842) 9,964 29,422

Retained earnings (15,148) (132) - - 15,148 (493) (625)
Reserves 385 15 - - (385) - 15
Total equity (921) 16,042 499 2,800 921 9,471 28,812

Notes to Balance Sheet overleaf

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

PRIVATE AND
CONFIDENTIAL 30

Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2020 - Notes

Notes:

1. The portion of the outstanding Accrued Remuneration Entitlements of KMP’s being converted into New Shares of the company;

2. Due to the RECRM Acquisition being deemed a reverse takeover according to accounting standard AASB 3 "Business Combinations " the
applicable accounting treatment means that Real Estate CRM is considered to be the accounting acquirer and the Company is considered
to be the accounting acquiree, therefore the RECRM Acquisition has been reflected in the Pro Forma Balance Sheet as being calculated